DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	23-BUSMTG-01
Project Title:	Business Meeting Agendas, Transcripts, Minutes, and Public Comments
TN #:	250407
Document Title:	Adoption of SB 846 Load Shift Goal
Description:	Resolution No: 23-0513-08
Filer:	Liza Lopez
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	5/31/2023 12:07:48 PM
Docketed Date:	5/31/2023

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RESOLUTION: ADOPTION OF SB 846 LOAD SHIFT GOAL

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 846 (SB 846, Dodd, Chapter 239, Statutes of 2022) directed the California Energy Commission (CEC), in consultation with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and the California Independent System Operator (CAISO), to adopt a goal for load shifting to reduce net peak electrical demand; and

WHEREAS, SB 846 directed the CEC to adjust this target in each biennial integrated energy policy report; and

WHEREAS, SB 846 directed the CEC to consider the findings of the 2020 Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory report on the Shift Resource through 2030 and other relevant research and the CEC did consider these findings and other relevant research; and

WHEREAS, SB 846 directed the CEC, in consultation with the CPUC and CAISO to recommend policies to increase demand response and load shifting that do not increase greenhouse gas emissions or increase electric rates, and the CEC did so consult with the CPUC and CAISO during weekly meetings; and

WHEREAS, the CEC hosted a workshop on April 19, 2023, to provide an overview of the proposed load shift goal and to solicit input from interested parties; and

WHEREAS, the CEC published the SB 846 Load Shift Goal Report on May 26, 2023, for public review and comment.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, CEC hereby adopts the Load Shift Goal as it is presented in the *SB 846 Load Shift Goal Report*, incorporating any changes presented and adopted at the May 31, 2023, business meeting, along with any non-substantive changes such as typographical corrections, and directs CEC staff to make the document accessible to state, local, and federal entities, the public, and the Legislature.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the CEC does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on May 31, 2023.

AYE: Hochschild, Gallardo, Gunda, McAllister, Monahan NAY: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

Dated: May 31, 2023

SIGNED BY:

Liza Lopez Secretariat